hourly billing rates shall be in accordance with billing schedule in Attachment I. 
Reimbursable expenses shall include costs for travel, subsistence, telephone, 

reproduction of reports and exhibits, computer time charges, and miscellaneous 
expenses directly related to the project. 

An amount of Four Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eight Dollars 
00/100 ($452,708.00) will not be exceeded without written authorization by the CITY. Said 
fee will include payroll costs and direct non-labor expenses. See Attachment "C" for 
compensation.  

Monthly billings on duly certified work, which is work certified for payment to employer